Because Marinaro failed to pay Parks Zeigler 
the contracted for fees for the services that 
were properly and reasonably rendered Parks 
Zeigler’s Counterclaim against Marinaro is 
GRANTED.

b. Parks Zeigler is GRANTED JUDGIIENT 
against Marinaro in the amount of seven 
hundred and eighty-nine dollars and thirty 
cents ($789.30) with 6% interest from August 
23,2022.

3. As to the Sanctions Motion:

a. Because Marinaro, by her conduct in court, the 
arguments she advanced, and her pleadings 
violated Virginia Code g 8.01-271.1, Parks 
Zeigler’s Motion for Sanctions is hereby 
GRANTED.

b. Marinaro is ORDERED to pay Parks Zeigler, 
at 4768 Euclid Road, Ste. 103, Virginia 
Beach, Virginia 23457, monetary sanctions 
in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) on or before September 22, 2022.

The clerk is hereby directed to provide certified copies 
of this Order to counsel of record and the pro se party.

Nothing further remaining to be done herein, Case 
Numbers CL21-16346 and CL21-16346-01 are stricken